

CS No. 1285/17
Rajesh Kumar Bhardwaj vs. Ashutosh Srivastava

21.05.2025

Present: Mr. Kedar Goswamy, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.

Mr. Aditya Sharda, Ld. Counsel for the defendant
through VC.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has instructions to state that the plaintiff wants to implead M/s Stylon Clothing Pvt. Ltd. and M/s True Value Clothing as defendants.

He requests that in view of the objection taken by the defendant, M/s Stylon Clothing Pvt. Ltd. and M/s True Value Clothing be added as defendants no. 2 and 3.

Request is not opposed.

M/s Stylon Clothing Pvt. Ltd. and M/s True Value Clothing are impleaded as defendants no. 2 and 3 respectively.

In view of this order, issue no. 5 need not be decided and is hereby deleted.

Plaintiff shall file amended plaint incorporating the cause of action against defendants no. 2 and 3 and also amended memo of parties, after supplying advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Issue summons of the suit for service upon the newly impleaded defendants no. 2 and 3.

Ld. Counsel for the defendants submits that he is entering appearance even on behalf of M/s Stylon Clothing Pvt. Ltd. and M/s True Value Clothing. He states that he is accepting service of summons on behalf of the said newly impleaded two defendants.

Let written statement be filed by the newly impleaded defendants no. 2 and 3 within 30 days from receiving copy of the amended plaint, after supplying advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

The defendant no. 1 is at liberty to file a fresh written statement to the amended plaint.

Let replication to the written statements of the three defendants be filed within 30 days of receiving copy of the written statements, after supplying advance copy to the respective defendants.

Let affidavits for admission and denial of documents be filed by the next date of hearing after supplying advance copy to the opposite Counsel.

To come up on 20.08.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
21.05.2025